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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed.
The project as approved by the County consists of the construction of a 1,208-squarefoot, 19-foot-high single family residence and a 400 square foot detached garage, and
reduction of the riparian corridor setback from 100 feet to 50 feet. The project is located
at 221 Los Santos drive in the Serrano Del Mar subdivision, Bodega Bay, in Sonoma
County.
The appellant raises two separate contentions that the project as approved is inconsistent
with the certified Sonoma County Local Coastal Program. These contentions are: (1) that
the County-approved reduction in the 100-foot riparian setback between the development
and the riparian corridor is inconsistent with the Local Coastal Plan; and (2) the approved
development’s 19-foot height is inconsistent with the LCP, which generally limits
development to a maximum 16-foot height.
Staff recommends that the Commission find that both contentions are valid grounds for
an appeal, but do not raise a substantial issue of conformity of the approved development
with the certified LCP.
Staff recommends that the Commission find that the contention regarding project
inconsistency with the LCP required riparian setback does not raise a substantial issue
because all the standards for determining appropriate buffer widths contained in
Attachment “M” of the County’s certified Administrative Manual (i.e., Implementation
Plan) support the reduction in the buffer width from 100 to 50 feet. While the LCP Part 1
(LUP) riparian policy identifies a 100-foot riparian setback, the Administrative Manual
was certified to implement and interpret LUP policy, and rather than require a uniform
buffer width, it contains standards which are to be used in determining a specific buffer
width for each project. The applicant’s biologist demonstrated that a 50-foot buffer is
adequate to protect the riparian resource, and staff of the California Department of Fish
and Game agreed with the reduced buffer width. Therefore, given that the County had a
high degree of legal and factual support for its decision to reduce the buffer from 100-feet
to 50-feet, Staff recommends that the Commission find that the appeal does not raise a
substantial issue of conformance with the LCP.
Staff recommends that the contention regarding the project height’s conformance with
the LCP does not raise a substantial issue because the project, as approved by the County,
only allows a 19-foot-high residence conditioned on the receipt of approval from the
Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control Committee. The County condition stipulates that
if approval cannot be obtained, then the home shall be 16 feet, consistent with the height
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requirements of the certified zoning code. Therefore, the County has a high degree of
legal and factual support for its decision. Further, the significance of the coastal resource
involved with this allegation, i.e., visual resources east of the highway in a relatively
built-out subdivision, is low given the fact that no public views to the coast would be
obstructed by the approved development. Moreover, in light of the above, the height
issue raises only a local issue rather than one with regional or statewide significance.
For all of the above reasons, staff recommends that the Commission find that the appeal
raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency of the approved project
with the certified LCP. The motion to adopt the staff recommendation of No Substantial
Issue is found on page no. 4.
_______________________________________________________________________
STAFF NOTES:
1.

Appeal Process

After certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), the Coastal Act provides for
limited appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal
development permits (Coastal Act Section 30603).
Section 30603 states that an action taken by a local government on a coastal development
permit application may be appealed to the Commission for certain kinds of
developments, including developments located within certain geographic appeal areas,
such as those located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, or
within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach, or of the mean high tide line of the sea
where there is no beach, or within 100 feet of any wetland or stream, or within 300 feet of
the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, or those located in a sensitive coastal
resource area.
Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be appealed if they are not
designated the “principal permitted use" under the certified LCP. Finally, developments
which constitute major public works or major energy facilities may be appealed, whether
approved or denied by the city or county. The grounds for an appeal are limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified
local coastal program and, if the development is located between the first public road and
the sea, the public access policies set forth in the Coastal Act. The subject development
is appealable to the Commission because the approved house is within 100 feet of a
stream.
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal. In this case,
because the staff is recommending no substantial issue, the Commission will hear
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arguments and vote on the substantial issue question. The only persons qualified to
testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are the applicant, the
appellant and persons who made their views known before the local government (or their
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding
substantial issue must be submitted in writing. It takes a majority of Commissioners
present to find that no substantial issue is raised.
Unless it is determined that there is no substantial issue, the Commission would continue
with a full public hearing on the merits of the project, which may occur at a subsequent
meeting. If the Commission were to conduct a de novo hearing on the appeal, because
the proposed development is between the first road and the sea, the applicable test for the
Commission to consider would be whether the development is in conformity with the
certified Local Coastal Program and with the public access and public recreation policies
of the Coastal Act.
2.

Filing of Appeal

An appeal was filed by Brian Hines (exhibit 4). The appeal was filed with the
Commission in a timely manner on April 1, 2008 within 10 working days of receipt by
the Commission of the County's Notice of Final Local Action (exhibit 5) on March 20,
2008.
________________________________________________________________________
I. MOTION, STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND RESOLUTION
Pursuant to Section 30603(b) of the Coastal Act and as discussed below, the staff
recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. The proper motion is:
MOTION:
I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-2-SON-08-010 raises
NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de
novo and the local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by an
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present.
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RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-2-SON-08-010 does not present a
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency of the approved project with the
Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of the
Coastal Act.
I.

FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS.

The Commission hereby finds and declares:
A.

APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS.

The Commission received one appeal of the County of Sonoma’s decision to approve the
development from Brian Hines. The project as approved by the County involves
construction of a 1,208-square-foot single family residence and a 400 square foot
detached garage and reduction of the riparian corridor setback from 100 feet to 50 feet
The project is located at 221 Los Santos drive, Bodega Bay (Sonoma County).
The appeal raises two contentions alleging inconsistency of the approved project with the
County’s certified LCP. The appellants’ contentions are summarized below, and the full
text of the contentions is included as exhibit 4.
1.

Reduced Riparian Setback

The Appellant contends that the County-approved reduction in the 100-foot required
riparian setback between the development and the riparian corridor is inconsistent with
the Local Coastal Plan. The appellant further contends that since other homes along this
riparian corridor, including his own, were required to have a 100’ setback from the
riparian area, the approval is inconsistent with the Implementation Plan (Attachment “M”
of the Administrative Manual). In addition, the appellant contends that the County’s
finding that a “takings” would result if a full 100-foot riparian setback were required was
not supported by an “alternatives analysis” which, if required, should have addressed redesigning of the home and setback to meet the 100-foot riparian setback.
2.

Height

The Appellant also contends that the approved development’s 19-foot height is
inconsistent with the LCP, which generally limits development to a maximum 16-foot
height. The appellant points to the fact that the Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control
Committee (ACC) objected to the increased height and ACC approval is required by the
LCP.
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B.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On December 13, 2007, the Sonoma County Board of Zoning Adjustments approved with
conditions both a coastal permit to construct a 1,208 square foot single family residence
and a 400 square foot detached garage and a Use Permit to reduce the required riparian
corridor setback from 100 to 50 feet. Condition 2 required that the applicant redesign the
project to maximize the setback area, but allowed the setback to be minimized to 50-feet
if necessary.
On December 24, 2007, an appeal of the BZA decision was filed with the Board of
Supervisors by Brian Hines. The appeal was based on an allegation that the reduced
riparian setback was inconsistent with the LCP and that the approved development height
of 19-feet was not in conformance with the Sereno Del Mar CC&Rs. The appellant noted
that his own request for a reduced riparian setback on the same street was denied by the
BZA in 2006 and that he was required to redesign his home to meet the 100-foot setback.
On March 11, 2008 the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors approved with conditions
the proposed project and reduced riparian setback. The approval was based in part on
findings that a 50-foot riparian setback is adequate to protect the resource, and that the
reduced riparian setback is consistent with the LCP. Therefore, different than the BZA,
condition 2 did not require that the project be re-designed to maximize the setback, but
required that the 50-foot riparian setback apply to all on-site development, including
decks, patios, accessory structures, paving or other hard surface materials, landscaping,
and trails, and that the setback area remain in a natural undisturbed state. In addition,
condition 10 required the applicant to obtain approval of an exception to the height limit
from the Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control Committee; condition 3 prohibited the
use of herbicide and pesticides outside of all structures; condition 4 required the submittal
of an erosion control plan that minimizes the project impact to the riparian area; condition
11 required all utilities to be placed underground; condition12 required that exterior light
fixtures be shielded and downcast; and condition13 that all exterior materials be nonglare and non-reflective materials.
Commission staff received the Notice of Final Local Action of the Board’s approval of
the project on March 20, 2008 (exhibit 5). The County’s approval of the project was
appealed to the Coastal Commission in a timely manner on April 1, 2008 within 10working days after receipt by the Commission of the Notice of Final Local Action. Staff
requested a copy of the local record on April 1, 2008. A copy of the local record was
received on April 11, 2008.
C.

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION.

Approval has been granted by the County to construct a 1,208-square-foot, 19-foot-high
single family residence and a 400-square-foot detached garage and to reduce the required

Appeal no. A-2-SON-08-010
Steven Star
Page 7

riparian corridor setback from 100 feet to 50 feet on a 26,825-square-foot parcel. The
development also includes 137 square feet of covered porches, appurtenant utility
connections, and development of a two bedroom septic system with a 100% expansion
area (exhibit 3). The approved septic system would occupy a large portion of the front
half of the project site, which is farthest from the riparian area. The project is located at
221 Los Santos Drive, Bodega Bay, in the Serreno Del Mar subdivision (Sonoma
County), east of Highway One (exhibit 2).
The 26,825-square-foot parcel is relatively flat and consists of fallow grassland. The
residence, as approved by the County, is sited approximately 50 feet from the edge of
riparian vegetation located to the north on a “Natural Drainage Easement” parcel.
According to a report by Kjeldsen Biological Consulting, riparian vegetation is present
along the banks of the stream, but adjacent to the top of the bank is a dense thicket of
coyote brush, which is not a riparian plant. Coyote brush extends from the top of the
stream bank approximately 50 feet wide between the stream and the approved
development.
D.

SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS.

1.

Grounds for Appeal

Section 30603(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states:
The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this
division.
Both contentions raised in this appeal present potentially valid grounds for appeal in that
they allege the project’s inconsistency with policies of the certified LCP. These
contentions allege that the approval of the project by the County raises significant issues
related to LCP provisions regarding: (a) riparian setback requirements; and (b) height
limits.
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it
determines:
With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603.
The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing
regulations. The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will
hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (California
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Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 13115(b).) In previous decisions on appeals, the
Commission has been guided by the following factors:
1.

The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that
the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the
public access policies of the Coastal Act;

2.

The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government;

3.

The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;

4.

The precedential value of the local government's decision for future
interpretations of its LCP; and

5.

Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance.

Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a
petition for a writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its
discretion and determines that with respect to all of the allegations below, the appeal
raises no substantial issue with regard to the approved project’s conformance with the
certified Sonoma County LCP.
Allegations Raising No Substantial Issue:
a.

Reduced Riparian Setback

The Appellant contends that the County-approved reduction in the 100-foot required
riparian setback between the development and the riparian corridor is inconsistent with
the Local Coastal Plan. The appellant further contends that since other homes along this
riparian corridor, including his own, were required to have a 100-foot setback from the
riparian area, that the approval is inconsistent with the Implementation Plan (certified
Administrative Manual Attachment “M”). In addition, the appellant contends that the
County’s finding that a “takings” would result if a full 100-foot riparian setback were
required was not supported by an “alternatives analysis” that, if required by the County,
should have addressed re-designing of the home and setback to meet the 100-foot riparian
setback.
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LCP Policies and Standards
LCP Part 1 (LUP) Section III-3 defines “riparian” as:
Tree and shrub vegetation of freshwater courses. A line or belt of vegetation
following the course of a river or stream on the immediate banks and appearing
visually and structurally separate from the surrounding landscape. Boundaries
are delineated by the outer edge of riparian vegetation. Riparian vegetation
consists of that vegetation in or adjacent to permanent or intermittent freshwater
streams and other freshwater bodies where at least 50 percent of the cover is
made up of species such as alders, willows, cottonwoods, box elders, ferns, and
blackberries.
LCP Part 1 (LUP) Section III-12 Policy 9 states:
Prohibit construction of permanent structures within riparian areas as defined, or
100 feet from the lowest line of riparian vegetation, whichever is greater, except
development dependent on the resources in the riparian habitat, including public
recreation facilities related to the resource. Any development shall be allowed
only if it can be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly
degrade such areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of the riparian
habitat. The riparian area or 100 foot wide buffer zone should generally be
maintained in a natural, undisturbed state. Trails and access may be permitted if
studies determine no long-term adverse impacts would result from their
construction, maintenance, and public use. Trails should be made of porous
materials.
Policy 13 states:

Prohibit pesticide and herbicide application in a riparian protection zone of 100
feet above the lowest line of streamside vegetation, or within riparian areas as
defined, whichever is greater.
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Attachment “M” of the certified Sonoma County Administrative Manual (IP), “Criteria
for Establishing Buffer Areas,” states:
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Discussion
The Appellant contends that the County-approved reduction in the 100-foot required
riparian setback between the development and the riparian corridor is inconsistent with
the Local Coastal Plan. The appellant further contends that since other homes along this
riparian corridor, including his own, were required to have a 100-foot setback from the
riparian area, that the approval is inconsistent with the Implementation Plan (certified
Administrative Manual Attachment “M”). In addition, the appellant contends that the
County’s finding that a “takings” would result if a full 100-foot riparian setback were
required was not supported by an “alternatives analysis” that, if required by the County,
should have addressed re-designing of the home and setback to meet the 100-foot riparian
setback.
Certified LUP Section III-12 Policy 9 does prohibit permanent structures within 100 feet
of riparian areas unless the development is “dependent on the resource.” This policy goes
on to say that any development shall be allowed only if it can be sited and designed to
prevent impacts which would significantly degrade such areas, and shall be compatible
with the continuance of the riparian habitat. In Sonoma County’s case, the LUP policies
must be looked at in conjunction with the Implementation Plan (IP) when determining
appropriate buffer widths. Attachment “M” (shown above) of the certified Administrative
Manual was developed and certified to further interpret and implement the riparian
policies of the LUP by setting criteria for establishing buffer widths. Of particular note,
the preamble to the seven criteria states:
…The width of a buffer area will vary depending upon the analysis. The buffer
area should be a minimum of 100 feet for small projects (such as one single
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family home or one commercial office building) unless the applicant can
demonstrate that 100 feet is unnecessary to protect the resources of the habitat
area.” (emphasis added)
In this case, the County found that the applicant has demonstrated that 100 feet is
unnecessary to protect the resources of the riparian area, and therefore Sonoma County
has a high degree of factual and legal support for its decision. Seven standards are
enumerated in Attachment “M” for determining appropriate buffer widths (and hence
reducing buffer widths from the required 100 feet). Consistent with the requirements of
the LCP, Sonoma County evaluated each of these standards in making its decision to
approve the reduced buffer width at the subject site. Commission staff’s analysis of the
seven standards is outlined below. This analysis utilized the Sonoma County staff report,
the Riparian Corridor Determination by Kjeldsen Biological Consulting dated December
4, 2003, aerial photographs, and the Sonoma County LCP.
1. Biological Significance of Adjacent Lands:
This standard emphasizes that if the land on which development would be located is
functionally related to the habitat that needs to be protected, a larger buffer should be
required to allow the relationship to be uninterrupted. For example, if an animal species
from the riparian area spends a significant amount of its life cycle on adjacent lands, than
buffer widths should be wider to protect those lands. In this case, the area of the subject
property where the home would be located is not connected to the riparian habitat area
because it is separated by a dense thicket of coyote brush. Coyote brush, which is not a
riparian plant, extends from the top of the streambank approximately 50 feet, creating a
natural buffer between the proposed building site and the riparian habitat. The Kjeldsen
biological report concluded that due to these site conditions and the habitat present, a 50foot setback is justified and adequate to protect the riparian habitat. The study further
recommended that no coyote brush be removed as part of development so that it can
continue to provide a buffer to the riparian area, and that use of herbicide and pesticide
should be prohibited within the buffer area. The California Department of Fish and Game
concurred with these recommendations and the reduced buffer width in correspondence
to the County dated July 12, 2004 (exhibit 8).
2. Sensitivity of species to disturbance
This standard emphasizes that the buffer width should be based, in part, by the
requirements of the sensitive plants and animals using the habitat. According to the
Kjeldsen report there are no sensitive species that would be disturbed as a result of a
reduced setback from 100 to 50 feet. CDFG noted in its July 12, 2004 correspondence to
the County that the stream is ephemeral in nature and supports no fish or other aquatic
population.
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3. Susceptibility of parcel to erosion
This standard emphasizes the need to examine the slope, soils, and impervious surface
coverage when determining the buffer width to prevent erosion and sedimentation into
the habitat area. In this case, the property is relatively flat with only a gentle slope to the
northwest. Therefore, the approved project would not change the potential for erosion and
sedimentation to enter the riparian habitat. The existing 50-foot-wide swath of coyote
brush would not be disturbed and would be an adequate buffer to prevent sediment from
discharging into the stream. Further, the County’s grading permit for the approved project
will require erosion control measures to be put in place pre- and post-construction, further
minimizing the potential for erosion and for sedimentation to enter the riparian habitat.
4. Use of natural topographic features to locate development
This standard emphasizes that if there are existing natural topographic features, such as
hills or bluffs present that could act as buffers, than they should be used to buffer habitat
areas. In the case of the subject development, there are no hills or bluffs on site and the
site is relatively flat. However, there is a dense thicket of natural coyote brush, a nonriparian plant that would serve to buffer the development from the riparian habitat.
5. Use of existing cultural features to locate buffer zones
This standard emphasizes that existing cultural or “manmade” features (e.g., roads or
dikes) should be used as buffers where applicable. In the case of the subject development,
there are no roads, dikes, or other manmade features running through the property that
could be used as buffers. Therefore, this standard is not relevant in determining the
appropriate buffer width for the subject development.
6. Lot configuration and location of existing development
This standard states in part that where an existing subdivision is largely built out and the
buildings are a uniform distance from a habitat area, at least that same distance will be
required as a buffer area for any new development permitted. The appellant contends that
the County’s approval of the reduced buffer width for the subject property does not
conform with this standard because he re-designed his own home next door to meet the
100-foot setback requirement and other landowners along the stream have complied with
the 100-foot requirement. The appellant also emphasizes that there are several comment
letters from the neighborhood pointing out the unfairness of the County in granting an
exception when others have been required to comply with the 100-foot setback.
Commission staff has examined aerial photographs of the Sereno Del Mar subdivision
and the homes along the riparian area in question (exhibit 9). Of primary note is that there
does not appear to be a uniform or consistent distance between existing homes and the
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riparian area. While the appellant’s approved home has maintained the 100-foot setback
between his home and the riparian area, other neighboring homes are within 100-feet of
the riparian area. Similarly, in regards to the neighborhood comment letters opposing the
reduced setback “because others have been required to comply with the 100-foot
requirement” (included in the appeal), of the 18 letters submitted, only four letters were
from homeowners situated adjacent to the riparian area.
The appellant also has 5,425 square feet more area on his property to work with, and has
plans to build a much larger home, which was originally 3,724 square feet but was
reduced to 3,164 square feet to meet the 100-foot setback (see type and scale of
development below). In comparison the subject applicant has approval for a 1, 208square-foot home on a 26,825-square-foot lot and the septic area must be located at least
100 feet from the riparian area.
Therefore, in view of the fact that an analysis of all of the other buffer width standards
support the reduced buffer width and because the existing homes in the subdivision do
not have a demonstrated uniform buffer distance from the riparian area, with some
appearing to be less than 100 feet away from the riparian area and others 100 feet or more
away, the “location of existing development standard” is not determinative in specifying
buffer width for the subject development. Therefore, the County had a high degree of
factual and legal support for its decision to approve the reduced buffer width.
7. Type and Scale of Development
This standard emphasizes that the type and scale of the development should have a large
influence on the size of the buffer area. It also emphasizes that this determination should
be made on a case by case basis, depending on the resources involved and the type and
density of development. The development approved by the County is a modest sized
residence on a relatively smaller lot (1,208-square-foot residence and 400-square-foot
garage on a 26,825-square-foot parcel). This distinguishes itself from the neighboring
appellant, who is building a 3,164 square foot home on a parcel that is 5,425 square feet
larger, and where a 100-foot setback to the riparian area is in scale with the size of the
development. According to the Kjeldsen biological report and the concurrence from the
CDFG, the 50-foot buffer on the smaller subject property would be adequate to buffer the
riparian area from the residential uses because of the dense thicket of coyote brush
between the approved home and the riparian area. The County has also conditioned the
approval to require no removal of the coyote brush and to maintain it in its natural state,
and that no herbicides or pesticides shall be used. Therefore, the County’s decision to
approve the reduced buffer width is consistent with this standard and it had a high degree
of factual and legal support for its decision.
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Takings Issue
The appellant also disputes County’s finding that a “takings” would result if a full 100foot riparian setback were required because it was not supported by an “alternatives
analysis” that, if required by the County, should have addressed re-designing of the home
and setback to meet the 100-foot riparian setback. The Commission finds that since the
approved development is consistent with the LCP standards for determining appropriate
buffer widths the County had a high degree of legal and factual support for its decision to
approve the project, and a “takings” finding was not necessary. Therefore, the allegation
that an alternatives analysis should have been conducted and the home re-designed to
meet a 100-foot setback raises no substantial issue of conformance with the certified
LCP.
Riparian Setback Conclusion
For all of the above reasons, the local government had a high degree of factual and legal
support for its decision, and no substantial issue is raised with regard to the conformance
of the project as approved with the provisions of LCP Part 1 (LUP) Section III-12 Policy
9 and Attachment “M” of the certified Sonoma County Administrative Manual (IP).
Therefore, the Commission finds that the contention raised by the appellants does not
raise a substantial issue of conformance of the approved project with provisions of the
Certified Local Coastal Program.
b.

Height

The Appellant also contends that the approved development’s 19-foot height is
inconsistent with the LCP, which requires a maximum 16-foot height. The appellant
points out that the Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control Committee (ACC) objected to
the increased height and that ACC approval is required by the LCP.
LCP Policies and Standards
Certified Coastal Zoning Ordinance (IP) Section 26-C-92(c) (Height limits in rural
residential district) states:
…
(3) East of Highway 1 in the Sereno Del Mar Subdivision: Residential height
limits are sixteen (16) feet. The Sereno Del Mar Architectural Review committee
may grant a higher structure to a maximum of 24-feet in accordance with
subsection (7) below…
(4) East of Highway 1 and visible from designated scenic roads: Residential and
commercial height limits are twenty-four (24) feet
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(5) East of Highway 1 and not visible from designated scenic roads: Thirty-five
(35) feet
(6) Agricultural structures: Thirty-five (35) feet; however, structures shall not
obstruct views of the shoreline from coastal roads, vista points, recreation areas,
and beaches; and structures shall be sited to minimize visual impacts
(7) Maximum height for telecommunication facilities is subject to the provisions
of this Article and Section 26C-325.7.
…
Certified Administrative Manual (IP) Chapter 1, Section B(8) Design Review, “c”
states:
…c. The County Design Review Committee shall utilize the Coastal Plan Visual
Resource Element policies, and Coastal Design Guidelines (Attachment I). In
addition, Design Review for The Sea Ranch, Bodega Harbour, Timber Cove and
Sereno del Mar shall be conducted by local design review committees.
Certified Administrative Manual (IP) Attachment “I” “Coastal Design Review
Guidelines” A.3. states:
Other Coastal Areas: Development (including additions and exterior
remodelings) within “rural community” or “urban service area” boundaries, and
within view of designated scenic roads shall be reviewed by the County Design
Review Committee. The Design Review Committee, and on appeal the Board of
Zoning Adjustments and Board of Supervisors, shall find that the proposal
conforms with County Design Review guidelines and standards, and with the
following Coastal Plan design guidelines and standards, and with the following
Coastal Plan design guidelines before approving the project. This requirement
may be waived for parcels in these areas east of Highway 1 and not visible from
designated scenic roads, by the Director of the Permit and Resource Management
Department. The applicant must prove to the planner, through photographs,
topographic maps, etc., that the project is not within view of a designated scenic
road. Local Design Review Committees may be formed to apply the Coastal Zone
Design Guidelines, if approved by the County Design Review Committee. Local
Design Review criteria may also be adopted to augment or replace the Coastal
Zone Design Review Guidelines, subject to County Design Review Committee
review and approval. (emphasis added)
Discussion
As discussed in the Sonoma County Staff Report, the certified zoning code generally
limits development to a maximum of 16 feet in the rural residential district, but the code
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also grants to the Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control Committee authority to approve
an increase in height up to 24 feet for structures proposed to be constructed within the
subdivision. The project, as approved by the County, allows a 19-foot-high residence
conditioned on the receipt of approval from the Sereno Del Mar Architectural Control
Committee. The County condition stipulates that if approval cannot be obtained, then the
home shall be 16 feet, consistent with the height requirements of the certified zoning
code. Therefore, the County has a high degree of legal and factual support for its
decision. Further, the significance of the coastal resource involved with this allegation,
i.e., visual resources east of the highway in a relatively built out subdivision, is low given
the fact that no public views to the coast would be obstructed by the approved
development. Moreover, in light of the above, this aspect of the appeal raises only local
issues rather those with regional or statewide significance. Therefore, no substantial
issue is raised with respect to the approved project’s consistency with the height
requirements of the LCP.
Conclusion
The Commission finds that for the reasons stated above the appeal raises no substantial
issue with respect to conformance of the approved project with the certified LCP.
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